
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720  
 

Huddersfield 
 

 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Richard Dunne 
 

Email: richard.dunne@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday 29 March 2023 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Strategic Planning Committee 
 

The Strategic Planning Committee will meet in the Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Huddersfield at 1.00 pm on Thursday 6 April 2023. 
 
(A coach will depart the Town Hall, at 10:00am to undertake Site Visits. The consideration 
of Planning Applications will commence at 1.00 pm in the Council Chamber.) 
 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

The Strategic Planning Committee members are:- 
 

 
When a Member of the Strategic Planning Committee cannot attend the meeting, a 
member of the Substitutes Panel (below) may attend in their place in accordance with the 
provision of Council Procedure Rule 35(7). 
 

Substitutes Panel 
 
Conservative 
A Gregg 
D Hall 
V Lees-Hamilton 
R Smith 
J Taylor

Green 
K Allison 
S Lee-Richards

Independent 
C Greaves 
A Lukic

Labour 
A Anwar 
M Kaushik E Firth 
T Hawkins 

Liberal Democrat 
A Munro 
PA Davies 
J Lawson 
A Marchington 

 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Steve Hall (Chair) 
Councillor Paul Davies 
Councillor Carole Pattison 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Bill Armer 
Councillor Mark Thompson 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
 



 

 


[...]
NG COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 2nd March 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Steve Hall (Chair) 
 Councillor Bill Armer 

Councillor Tyler Hawkins 
Councillor Carole Pattison 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Mark Thompson 

 
 

1 Membership of the Committee 
Councillor Hawkins attended for Councillor Davies. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
Resolved –  
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26th January 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
Councillors Armer, Hall, Pattison, Pinnock and Thompson advised that they had 
been lobbied in respect of Application No. 2021/94029. 
 
In the interests of transparency and probity, Councillor Sokhal advised that he had 
decided not to participate in respect of Application No. 2021/94029 and left the 
meeting whilst that application was considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillors Hall, Hawkins and Pattison advised that they had been lobbied in 
respect of Application No. 2022/93248. 
 
Councillors Hall, Pattison, Pinnock and Thompson advised that they had been 
lobbied in respect of Application No. 2021/94208. 
 
Councillors Hall, Hawkins and Pattison advised that they had been lobbied in 
respect of Application No. 2022/92406. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

5 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

6 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Strategic Planning Committee -  2 March 2023 
 

2 
 

 
7 Site Visit - Application No. 2022/92406 

Site visit undertaken. 
 

8 Site Visit - Application No. 2022/93230 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

9 Planning Application - Application No: 2021/94029 
The Committee considered Application 2021/94029 relating to the demolition of 
existing structures and erection of a foodstore (Class E) with associated access, 
parking, servicing areas and landscaping on the site of the former Spotted Cow Pub, 
Ne
[...]
bury  
 
Ward Councillors consulted: Yes  
 
Public or private: Public 
 
 

Originator: Nick Hirst 
 
Tel: 01484 221000 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9

http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf


 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
DELEGATE approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the list of conditions including 
those contained within this report and to secure a Section 106 agreement to cover the 
following matters: 
 
a) Affordable Housing: 16 units (20%) to consist of nine Affordable Rent (55%) and 
seven Intermediate Dwellings (45%), including four First Homes (25%).  
 
b) Open space off-site contribution: Delivery of on-site Public Open Space (amenity 
green space, natural and semi-natural green space, and parks and recreation) and an 
off-site contribution of £72,724, unless updated at Reserved Matters (Landscape) 
stage.  
 
c) Education: £225,821 towards education requirements arising from the 
development 
 
d) Metro / sustainable travel: £50,920 towards Sustainable Travel measures 
(including £40,920 for MetroCards and £10,000 towards Travel Plan Monitoring).  
 
e) Access to Masterplan Phase 3/4: £422,224 with overage clause if the identified 
cost is exceeded. 
 
f) Management and maintenance: Management and maintenance of on-site Public 
Open Space in perpetuity, drainage features in perpetuity (unless adopted by 
Yorkshire Water), and Biodiversity Net Gain measures for a minimum of 30 years. 
 
g) Footpath: Maintenance of public access to footpath along diverted claimed footpath 
route in perpetuity. 
 
In the circumstances where the Section 106 agreement has not been completed within 
3 months of the date of the Committee’s resolution then the Head of Planning and 
Development shall consider whether permission should be refused on the grounds 
that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that would have 
been secured
[...]
table. Accordingly, the principle of developing 80 dwellings on this site 
has been accepted.  

 
11.3 The proposal is made in outline; however, access and layout are 

considerations. The access arrangements, via Hermitage Park, are deemed 
to be acceptable and would not result in severe highway impacts. The internal 
layout of the proposal is acceptable and would result in a high quality of 
development while preserving the amenity of neighbouring occupiers. The 
considerations of scale, appearance, and landscaping are reserved matters, 
however no prohibitive reasons have been identified as to why adequate 
details could not be provided.  

 
11.4  Other planning issues, such as drainage, ecology, and protected trees, have 

been addressed through the proposal. Furthermore, it would provide an 
enhancement to local affordable housing, providing 16 affordable units, and 
open space, with on-site and off-site contributions to enhance local facilities, 
in line with policy. Education contributions would also be secured to mitigate 
the impacts of the proposal. 

 
11.5  This application has been assessed against relevant policies in the 

development plan and other material considerations. It is considered that the 
development would constitute sustainable development and is therefore 
recommended for approval, subject to conditions and planning obligations to 
be secured via a Section 106 agreement.  

 
12.0 CONDITIONS (Summary list. Full wording of conditions including any 

amendments/additions to be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development) 

 
1. Reserved Matters submission and timeframes.  
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 

and specifications. 
3. Notwithstanding submitted details, Reserved Matters of Landscape 

and Scale to include finished floor levels plan.  
4. Condition for Construction Environmental Management Plan 

(C(E)MP). 
5. foul water pumping station noise limited to background level.  
6. Penistone Road / Rowley Lane improvements to be provided. Page 72



7. Rowley Lane / Hermitage Park improvements to be provided. 
8. Details of barrier / method of preventing through traffic to phase 3.  
9. Technical specifications of internal access road.  
10. Construction Management Plan (CMP). 
11. Cycle storage details per unit. 
12. Reserved Matter (Landscape) to include treatment of PROW 

KIR/85/10 details.  
13. Private drive communal bin stores to be provided. 
14. Phases waste collection strategy. 
15. Full technical details of the proposed swale to be provided. 
16. Full technical details of surface water drainage system to be provided. 
17. Surface water flood routing plan to be provided and implemented.  
18. Details of temporary surface water drainage to be provided. 
19. Development to be done in accordance with Tree Protection Plan. 
20. Ecological Design Strategy to be provided. 
21. Details of boundary treatment between site and Lepton Great Wood 

to be provided at Reserved Matters (landscape) stage.  
22. Constriction Environmental Management Plan: Ecology (CEMP: 

Biodiversity) to be provided.  
23. Details of landscape to include lighting and crime mitigation strategy.  
24. EVCP, 1 per dwelling.  
25. Development done in accordance with proposed Dust Mitigation 

Strategies. 
26. Contaminated Land Investigation (Phase 2, Remediation, Validation 

stages). 
27. Coal legacy mitigation works. 
28. Landscape details to be in accordance with approved Public Open 

Space plan. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Application and history files 
 
Available at: 
 
Link to application details  
 
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-
applications/detail.aspx?id=2022/91735  
 
Certificate of Ownership  
 
Certificate B signed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 73

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2022/91735
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2022/91735
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2022/91735


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 06-Apr-2023  

Subject: Planning Application 2021/93567 Erection of 180 dwellings with 
associated works Land off, Westgate, Cleckheaton, BD19 5DR 
 

 

 
DATE VALID TARGET DATE EXTENSION EXPIRY DATE 
08-Sep-2021 08-Dec-2021 31-Jan-2023 

 
 
Please click the following link for guidance notes on public speaking at planning 
committees, including how to pre-register your intention to speak. 
 
Public speaking at committee link 
 
LOCATION PLAN  
 

 
 
Map not to scale – for identification purposes only 
 
 
Electoral wards affected: Cleckheaton  
 
Ward Councillors consulted: Yes 
 
Public or private: Public  
 
 

APPLICANT 
Strata Homes Ltd 

Originator: Nick Hirst 
 
Tel: 01484 221000 

Page 75

Agenda Item 10

http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf


 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
DELEGATE approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the list of conditions including 
those contained within this report and to secure a Section 106 agreement to cover the 
following matters: 
 
a) Affordable Housing: 9 First Homes and 3 Affordable Homes (6.6% of total units). 
 
b) Open space off-site contribution: £59,770.28. 
 
c) Metro enhancements: £33,000 towards bus stop improvements. 
 
d) Sustainable Travel: £10,000 towards travel plan monitoring. 
 
e) Biodiversity: £199,916 towards off-site measures to achieve biodiversity net gain, 
with alternative option to provide on-site or nearby provision if suitable scheme 
identified. 
 
f) Management and maintenance: POS, drainage (including culverts), and ecological 
features.  
 
g) Viability Review Mechanism: An updated viability report to be provided to the LPA 
at 50% occupation, with additional Section 106 obligation to be provided in the  event 
that a higher-than-expected profit is achieved. 
 
In the circumstances where the S106 agreement has not been completed within 3 
months of the date of the Committee’s resolution then the Head of Planning and 
Development shall consider whether permission should be refused on the grounds 
that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that would have 
been secured; if so, the Head of Planning and Development is authorised to determine 
the application and impose appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers. 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This is an application for full planning permission, for a residential 

development of 180 dwellings.  
 
1.2 This application is brought to Strategic Planning Sub-Committee in 

accordance with the Delegation Agreement as the proposal relates to a 
residential development of over 60 units.   

 
2.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
2.1 The site is within Cleckheaton. The site is accessed via Westgate, which runs 

along to the north of the site. The unadopted Iron Street, Stone Street, and 
Lime Street, run into the site from Westgate. Each of these roads have poor 
quality surfacing of varying states. Roberts Street and Quarry Road run along 
the east boundaries, Brick Street to the west. The application site has an area 
of 6.47ha. The topography is sloped, falling downhill from north to south. 
  

Page 76



 
2.2 Most of the site is brownfield land, hosting one operational employment unit 

(Stables Garages) and several defunct units, in poor states of repair, spread 
around the site. Several other units on the site were demolished between 2000 
and 2010. A surfaced area to the north has recently been used as a car park. 
Many parts of the site have become overgrown since the demolition although 
several open areas of hardstanding remain.  

 
2.3 A mixture of co
[...]
on a proposal for 197 units. Officers outlined their 
consideration of the proposal, which in summary was welcoming however 
further details were required to support a detailed application. This included 
clarification on the impacts of a primarily residential development on a mixed-
use allocation and seeking further details to determine whether the proposal 
represented an effective and efficient use of the site. Officers also outlined 
various matters that any subsequent application would have to address.  

 
5.2 The current application was submitted December 2021, seeking permission 

for 194 units. Officers, with advice from consultees, expressed various 
concerns on the proposal included, but not limited to: design, housing mixture, 
highways, ecological impacts, drainage, and the provision of planning 
contributions.  

 
Page 78



5.3 The application has gone through several revisions, with updated supporting 
information provided for review by technical consultees. Through this process, 
the proposal has reached a stage where officers are overall supportive. 
However, the applicant has submitted a viability assessment seeking to 
demonstrate that a policy-compliant set of planning obligations cannot be 
feasibly delivered as part of this application. Therefore, an independent 
viability process was undertaken. Based on the information provided by the 
Council’s viability assessor, officers negotiated the following proposed 
reduced Section 106 package: 

 
• Affordable Housing: 9 First Homes and 3 Affordable Homes (6.6% 

of total units). 
• Open space off-site contribution: £59,770.28. 
• Metro enhancements: £33,000 towards bus stop improvements.  
• Sustainable Travel: £10,000 towards travel plan monitoring.  
• Biodiversity: £199,916 towards off-site measures to achieve 

biodiversity net gain, with alternative option to provide on-site or 
nearby provision if suitable scheme identified. 

 
6.0 PLANNING POLICY 
 
6.1 Section 38(6) of the Planning and 
[...]
ifferent 
profit levels as guidance: 

 
Profit Level Surplus Value 
15% profit on GDV Surplus of £2,798,835. 
17.5% profit on GDV Surplus of £1,929,188. 
20% profit on GDV Surplus of £1,050,335. 

  

Page 102



 
10.99 Based on the above surplus figures, even at the lower 15% profit level it is 

accepted that the scheme could not provide the full Section 106 financial 
contribution package. However, it is considered that a reduced Section 106 
package may be sought without making the scheme wholly unviable. To 
determine the value of the reduced package, due regard must be given to 
what is a reasonable level of profit value for a specific proposal. This should 
be between the identified 15 to 20% margin, which is ultimately a decision for 
the decision maker. Furthermore, it much be acknowledged that viability 
assessment is partly a subjective process based on professional views on the 
costs of development and likely sales values.   

 
10.100 Officers have negotiated with the applicant to reach an agreeable position on 

the contributions. In summary, officers and the applicant have agreed a figure 
of £1,239,272 as a reasonable and fair contribution. Officers advise that this 
be spent as follows, although again the final decision on this rests with the 
Committee as decision maker: 

 
• Affordable Housing: 9 First Homes and 3 Affordable Homes (6.6% 

of total units) (valued at £936,585.72) 
• Open space off-site contribution: £59,770.28 
• Metro enhancements: £33,000 towards bus stop improvements  
• Sustainable Travel: £10,000 towards travel plan monitoring 
• Biodiversity: £199,916 towards off-site measures to achieve 

biodiversity net gain, with alternative option to provide on-site or 
nearby provision if suitable scheme identified; 

 
10.101 It should be noted that, while the applicant has agreed to the above, they also 

require the agreement of the landowner which has not been confirmed at the 
time of writing. This will be reported in the update
[...]
uring residential properties, 

trees and ecology, and various other material planning considerations. 
Nonetheless, the proposed development adequately addresses each. The 
design and appearance of the proposed development is considered 
acceptable. There would be no undue harm to the amenity of neighbouring 
residents or future occupiers. The proposed access and highway impacts 
have been assessed to be acceptable. Other planning issues, such as 
drainage, ecology, and protected trees, have been addressed through the 
proposal. 

 
11.4  The proposal has been assessed considering material planning 

considerations and found to be acceptable. Viability issues have been 
demonstrated to prevent a fully policy compliant suite of Section 106 financial 
obligations, however a reduced contribution has been negotiated and agreed 
with the application which would assist in mitigating local impacts of the 
proposal.  

 
11.5  This application has been assessed against relevant policies in the 

development plan and other material considerations. It is considered that the 
development would constitute sustainable development and is therefore 
recommended for approval, subject to conditions and planning obligations to 
be secured via a Section 106 agreement.  
  

Page 105



 
12.0 CONDITIONS (Summary list. Full wording of conditions including any 

amendments/additions to be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development) 

 
1. Three years to commence development.  
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 

and specifications. 
3. Material samples to be provided for approval. 
4. Notwithstanding submitted details, plots 1 – 4 and 179 – 180 to be 

faced in natural stone.  
5. Retaining wall materials to be submitted and approved.  
6. Full technical landscaping strategy to be provided. 
7. Technical details of street tree planting to be provided.  
8. Construction Environmental Management Plan (C(E)MP). 
9. Details of the Local Equipped Area of Play to be provided, approved, 

and implemented.  
10. Acoustic Mitigation Measures to be implemented.  
11. Details of Ventilation Systems, for units with acoustic mitigation, to be 

provided and implemented.  
12. Parking spaces, both dwelling and visitor, to be provided. 
13. Waste collection points for shared drives to be provided. 
14. Details and implementation of improvements to x2 Zebra Crossings 

on Westgate.  
15. Details of cycle storage, per unit, to be provided.  
16. Phased delivery waste management strategy. 
17. Construction Management Plan (CMP). 
18. Development done in accordance with FRA climate change mitigation 

measures.  
19. Watercourse assessment of Blacup Beck.  
20. Drainage strategy details to be submitted and approved. 
21. Flood routing details to be submitted and approved. 
22. Temporary drainage arrangements during construction. 
23. Potential Yorkshire Water conditions to address Yorkshire Water 

concerns (to be detailed in the update). 
24. Detail and provision of connection points onto PROW SPE/93/20 

(Brick Street) and Quarry Road. 
25. 1 EVCP per dwelling. 
26. Development done in accordance with Dust Mitigation Measures.  
27. Details of acoustic fencing for gardens to be provided and 

implemented.  
28. Contaminated Land Investigation (Phase 2, Remediation, Validation 

stages). 
29. Ecological Design Strategy (EDS) to be provided. 
30. Construction Management Plan: Ecology (CMP: Ecology). 
31. Invasive Species Protocol.  
  

Page 106



 
Background Papers 
 
Application and history files 
 
Available at: 
 
Link to application details  
 
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-
applications/detail.aspx?id=2021%2f93567  
 
Certificate of Ownership  
 
Certificate B signed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 107

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2021%2f93567
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2021%2f93567
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2021%2f93567


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying
	Signed: ………………………………………… Dated: ……………………………………..
	Lobbying

	8 Planning Applications
	9 Planning Application - Application No: 2022/91735
	Subject: Planning Application 2022/91735 Outline application, with access and layout, for the erection of 80 dwellings and associated work Land off, Hermitage Park, Lepton, Huddersfield, HD8 0JU

	10 Planning Application - Application No: 2021/93567
	Subject: Planning Application 2021/93567 Erection of 180 dwellings with associated works Land off, Westgate, Cleckheaton, BD19 5DR




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Richard Dunne  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 6th April 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Steve Hall (Chair) 
 Councillor Paul Davies 

Councillor Carole Pattison 
Councillor Bill Armer 
Councillor Mark Thompson 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 

  
Apologies: Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
 

 
1 Membership of the Committee 

Apologies were received from Councillor Mohan Sokhal. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2023 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
Councillors A Pinnock, Armer and S Hall declared that they had been lobbied on 
application 2022/91735. 
 
Councillors A Pinnock and S Hall declared that they had been lobbied on application 
2021/93567. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items on the agenda were taken in public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No Deputations or petitions were received. 
 

6 Site Visit - Application No: 2021/93567 
Site visit was not undertaken due to time constraints. 
 

7 Site Visit - Application No: 2022/91735 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

8 Planning Applications 
The following applications were considered. 
 
 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee -  6 April 2023 
 

2 
 

9 Planning Application - Application No: 2022/91735 
The Committee gave consideration to Planning Application 2022/91735 Outline 
application, with access and layout, for the erection of 80 dwellings and associated 
work Land off, Hermitage Park, Lepton, Huddersfield. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37 the Committee received 
representations from Steven Noble, David Ward, Maria Carthy (objectors) and Mark 
Johnson (on behalf of the applicant). 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 36(3) the Committee received 
representations from Councillors Alison Munro, Bernard McGuin and Paola Davies 
(ward members). 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
Delegate approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to: 
 
1. Complete the list of conditions including those contained withing the considered 

report and the planning update, as set out below: 
 
1. Reserved Matters submission and timeframes.  
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans and 
specifications. 
3. Notwithstanding submitted details, Reserved Matters of Landscape and Scale to 
include finished floor levels plan.  
4. Condition for Construction Environmental Management Plan (C(E)MP). 
5. foul water pumping station noise limited to background level.  
6. Penistone Road / Rowley Lane improvements to be provided. 
7. Rowley Lane / Hermitage Park improvements to be provided. 
8. Details of barrier / method of preventing through traffic to phase 3.  
9. Technical specifications of internal access road.  
10. Construction Management Plan (CMP). 
11. Cycle storage details per unit. 
12. Reserved Matter (Landscape) to include treatment of PROW KIR/85/10 details.  
13. Private drive communal bin stores to be provided. 
14. Phases waste collection strategy. 
15. Full technical details of the proposed swale to be provided. 
16. Full technical details of surface water drainage system to be provided. 
17. Surface water flood routing plan to be provided and implemented.  
18. Details of temporary surface water drainage to be provided. 
19. Development to be done in accordance with Tree Protection Plan. 
20. Ecological Design Strategy to be provided. 
21. Details of boundary treatment between site and Lepton Great Wood to be 
provided at Reserved Matters (landscape) stage.  
22. Constriction Environmental Management Plan: Ecology (CEMP: Biodiversity) to 
be provided.  
23. Details of landscape to include lighting and crime mitigation strategy.  
24. EVCP, 1 per dwelling.  
25. Development done in accordance with proposed Dust Mitigation Strategies. 



Strategic Planning Committee -  6 April 2023 
 

3 
 

26. Contaminated Land Investigation (Phase 2, Remediation, Validation stages). 
27. Coal legacy mitigation works. 
28. Landscape details to be in accordance with approved Public Open Space plan. 
 
Planning update: 
 
Following the outcome of a Stage 1 Road Safety Audit on the proposed Rowley 
Lane / Hermitage Park junction improvements, the proposal has been amended to 
include the provision of parking restrictions (yellow lining) on the junction radii. This 
would prevent vehicle parking affecting the sightlines. These proposals would be 
secured via condition but would also be subject to separate Traffic Regulation Order 
process that involves its own public consultation and assessment. 
 
It has been raised by residents and ward members that the applicant’s Ecological 
Impact Assessment does not include consideration of the impacts of the proposed 
highway improvement works at the Hermitage Park and Rowley Lane junction. To 
secure the required sightlines, the clearance of vegetation and regrading are 
proposed within a wooded area adjacent the highway. 
 
It is proposed that the condition requiring the full technical details of the 
improvement works include an Ecological Impact Assessment. Ultimately, this will 
ensure the most up to date surveys (if required) are undertaken and inform the 
appropriate design features and/or mitigation. Given the small size of the area and 
its proximity to the highway, there is no reasonable grounds of prohibitive issues 
being raised. 
 
2. Secure a section 106 agreement to cover the following matters: 
 
a) Affordable Housing: 16 units (20%) to consist of nine Affordable Rent (55%) and 

seven Intermediate Dwellings (45%), including four First Homes (25%).  
 

b) Open space off-site contribution: Delivery of on-site Public Open Space (amenity 
green space, natural and semi-natural green space, and parks and recreation) 
and an off-site contribution of £72,724, unless updated at Reserved Matters 
(Landscape) stage.  

 
c) Education: £225,821 towards education requirements arising from the 

development. 
 

d) Metro / sustainable travel: £50,920 towards Sustainable Travel measures 
(including £40,920 for MetroCard’s and £10,000 towards Travel Plan 
Monitoring).  

 
e) Access to Masterplan Phase 3/4: £422,224 with overage clause if the identified 

cost is exceeded. 
 

f) Management and maintenance: Management and maintenance of on-site Public 
Open Space in perpetuity, drainage features in perpetuity (unless adopted by 
Yorkshire Water), and Biodiversity Net Gain measures for a minimum of 30 years. 
 



Strategic Planning Committee -  6 April 2023 
 

4 
 

g) Footpath: Maintenance of public access to footpath along diverted claimed 
footpath route in perpetuity. 
 
3. In the circumstances where the Section 106 agreement has not been completed 

within three months of the date of the Committee’s resolution then the Head of 
Planning and Development shall consider whether permission should be refused 
on the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the 
mitigation and benefits that would have been secured and, if so, the Head of 
Planning and Development be authorised to determine the application and 
impose appropriate reasons for refusal under delegated powers. 

 
A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as 
follows: 
 
For: Councillors Paul Davies, S Hall, Pattison and Thompson (4 votes) 
 
Against: Councillors Armer and A Pinnock (2 votes). 
 

10 Planning Application - Application No: 2021/93567 
The Committee gave consideration to Planning Application 2021/93567 Erection of 
180 dwellings with associated works Land off, Westgate, Cleckheaton.  
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37 the Committee received a 
representation from Matthew Heskith (on behalf of the applicant). 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 36(3) the Committee received a 
representation from Councillor Kath Pinnock (ward member). 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
Delegate approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to: 
  
1. complete the list of conditions, including those contained within the report and 

the planning update, as set out below: 
 
1. Three years to commence development.  
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans and 
specifications. 
3. Material samples to be provided for approval. 
4. Notwithstanding submitted details, plots 1 – 4 and 179 – 180 to be faced in 
natural stone.  
5. Retaining wall materials to be submitted and approved.  
6. Full technical landscaping strategy to be provided, to include assessment of 
avoiding potential tree impacts upon subterranean water infrastructure. 
7. Technical details of street tree planting to be provided.  
8. Construction Environmental Management Plan (C(E)MP). 
9. Details of the Local Equipped Area of Play to be provided, approved, and 
implemented.  
10. Acoustic Mitigation Measures to be implemented.  



Strategic Planning Committee -  6 April 2023 
 

5 
 

11. Details of Ventilation Systems, for units with acoustic mitigation, to be provided 
and implemented.  
12. Parking spaces, both dwelling and visitor, to be provided. 
13. Waste collection points for shared drives to be provided. 
14. Details and implementation of improvements to x2 Zebra Crossings on 
Westgate.  
15. Details of cycle storage, per unit, to be provided.  
16. Phased delivery waste management strategy. 
17. Construction Management Plan (CMP). 
18. Development done in accordance with FRA climate change mitigation 
measures.  
19. Watercourse assessment of Blacup Beck.  
20. Drainage strategy details to be submitted and approved. 
21. Flood routing details to be submitted and approved. 
22. Temporary drainage arrangements during construction. 
23. No development to commence until a strategy for the protection and/or diversion 
of public sewers, to include the provision of appropriate stand-off distances, has 
been submitted and24. Detail and provision of connection points onto PROW 
SPE/93/20 (Brick Street) and Quarry Road. 
25. 1 EVCP per dwelling. 
26. Development done in accordance with Dust Mitigation Measures.  
27. Details of acoustic fencing for gardens to be provided and implemented.  
28. Contaminated Land Investigation (Phase 2, Remediation, Validation stages). 
29. Ecological Design Strategy (EDS) to be provided. 
30. Construction Management Plan: Ecology (CMP: Ecology). 
31. Invasive Species Protocol. 
  
2. Secure a section 106 agreement to cover the following matters: 
 
a) Affordable Housing: 9 First Homes and 3 Affordable Homes (6.6% of total units). 

 
b) Open space off-site contribution: £59,770.28. 

 
c) Metro enhancements: £33,000 towards bus stop improvements. 

 
d) Sustainable Travel: £10,000 towards travel plan monitoring. 

 
e) Biodiversity: £199,916 towards off-site measures to achieve biodiversity net gain, 

with alternative option to provide on-site or nearby provision if suitable scheme 
identified. 

 
f) Management and maintenance: POS, drainage (including culverts), and 

ecological features.  
 

g) Viability Review Mechanism: An updated viability report to be provided to the LPA 
at 50% occupation, with additional Section 106 obligation to be provided in the event 
that a higher-than-expected profit is achieved 
 



Strategic Planning Committee -  6 April 2023 
 

6 
 

It was noted that the Committee requested that the funds allocated to obligations b, 
c and d above be redirected to Education Provision as per the relevant KC 
Education Consultation Response.  
 
3. In the circumstances where the Section 106 agreement has not been completed 

within three months of the date of the Committee’s resolution then the Head of 
Planning and Development shall consider whether permission should be refused 
on the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the 
mitigation and benefits that would have been secured and, if so, the Head of 
Planning and Development be authorised to determine the application and 
impose appropriate reasons for refusal under delegated powers. 

 
A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as 
follows:  
 
For: Councillors Armer, Paul Davies, S Hall, Pattison, A Pinnock and Thompson (6 
votes) 
 
Against: (0 votes). 
 
 


